## MINUTES OF WORKSHOP MEETING NOVEMBER 22, 2011 CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEADOWS PLACE, TEXAS

The workshop meeting of Meadows Place City Council was called to order at 6:02 p.m. by Mayor Charles Jessup, Meadows Place City Hall, One Troyan Drive, Meadows Place, Texas, with notice of said meeting giving the time, place, date and subject thereof having been posted as prescribed by Section 551.041, TGC with the following members present and in attendance:

Mayor: Charles Jessup

Aldermen:

Heidi Case Terry Henley Shirley Isbell John Whiteman Dave Wilkens

thus constituting a quorum.

Council discussed the City's Sign Ordinance which is designed to keep the City from looking trashed up. Political Signs being put up too soon are a problem.

Discussing Zip Codes, Mayor Jessup said the City now has a Zip Code option. The United States Post Office site now lists 77477 as an acceptable option for both Stafford and Meadows Place. We will not receive our own Zip Code because we are (well) under the 25,000 population limit.

The Mayor will address Car Tarps in his December Newsletter article noting that they will be discussed at the City's December Council meeting.

Representatives of the Retail Coach, have met with representatives of Texas Direct Auto. TDA very much wants to see City friendly businesses at their location. The Retail Coach will be in the City working next week.

The switch from Paychex to ADP is going smoothly so far.

Violators in Municipal Court are continuing to use their credit cards even with the \$5.00 convenience fee added to the total amount owed.

The Mayor updated Council on the Realtor Tour that was held on November 17<sup>th</sup>. He said everything went perfectly and he hopes to continue this event on an annual basis.

Council briefly discussed items on tonight's regular agenda.

There being no further business to consider, Councilmember Isbell made a motion, seconded by Councilmember Wilkens, to adjourn the meeting. With unanimous approval, the meeting was adjourned at 7:05 p.m.

Elaine Herff, City Secretary